UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1611010050 Fee: $58.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 04/19/2016 10:41 AM Pg: 10of 6

After Reeo:Qin Return To:
RUTH RUHL, ¥ .C.

Aftn: Recording [Jer.artment

12700 Park Central i Jrive. Suite §50
Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 8.0
Dallas, Texas 75251

Loan No.: 1424130688

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Principzi Fargiveness)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Modification™), is mads February 17th, 2016 , between
Lenora Crockett, an unmarried person, whose address is 17234 Park.J e, Country Club Hills, Illinois 60478
(“Borrower/Grantor”) and
BEAL BANK f/k/a BEAL BANK §.S.B,

(“Lender/Grantee”),
whose address is 6000 Legacy Drive, Plano, Texas 75024
and amends and supplements (1) the Note (the “Note”) made by the Borrower, dated Decernber 6th, 2004, in the
original principal sum of U.S. § 147,000.00 | and (2) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Secur’cy Deed (the
“Security Instrument™), recorded on December 20th, 2004 , in Book/Liber N/A Tase N/A ,
Instrument No. 0435514080 , Official Records of Cook County, Litirois .
The Security Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note, encumbers tie real and
personal property described in the Security Instrument (and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Propery™),
which is located at 17234 Park Lane, Country Club Hills, Illinois 60478

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
(Principal Forgiveness) 05/19



1611010050 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1424130633

That real property is described as follows:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, IN THE STATE
OF ILLINOIS, TO WIT:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 8 IN KNOTTING GATE UNIT NUMBER 1, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL ID: 28-27-411-001-0000

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything 10 fli¢ contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Modification Terms. “As.ofFebruary 1st, 2016, (the “Modification Effective Date), the amount
payable under the Note and the Security Instrament (the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) is US. § 173,666.06,
consisting of all amounts and arrearages that are-past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid
and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances, late charges, and other costs, collectively “Unpaid Amounts™) less
Principal in the amount of U.S. $43,666.06, which has buen forgiven (the “Principal Forgiveness™. The new
amount payable under the Note and the Security Instruments 15)U.S. $130,000.00 {the “New Principal Balance™).

Interest at the rate of 4.000% will begin to atcrus on the New Principal Balance as of February
1st, 2016 and the first new monthly principal and interest payme:it o the New Principal Balance will be due on
March 1st, 2016.

The monthly principal and interest payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years Interest Rate Interest Rate | Monthly Principal | Payrier: Number
Change Date | and _ Begins (Jn of

Interest Payment Monthly

Amount _|_Payments
1-30 4.000% 02/01/2016 $620.64 03/01/2016 1360
N/A N/A N/A $N/A N/A ZBVA
N/A N/A N/A SN/A N/A e
N/A N/A N/A SN/A N/A N/
N/A N/A N/A SN/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A §N/A N/A N/A

The new Maturity Date will be: February 1st, 2046.

The above terms in this paragraph 1. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents,
including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 6
(Principal Forgiveness) 09/10



1611010050 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1424130688

Borrower understands and acknowledges that, if Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan,
upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the inferest-only or any other payment options will no
longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for the modified loan will
be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the loan. Borrower further
understands and acknowledges that the modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow
the Berrower to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding
principal balance.

2 Property Transfer/Sale. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or
transterred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without
Lender's prie. veritten consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security
Instrument.

If Lender cxercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall provide
a period of not lesc'trun 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all
sums secured by the Sorurity Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remcdies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower.

3 Covenants/Agrier erts/Requirements,  Borrower also will comply with all other covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and
agreements to make all payments of taxe/, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to maiwe under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and
provisions are forever canceled, null and voit;asof the specified date in paragraph No. | above:

{a) all terms and provisions of the Mot and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate o inter=st payable under the Note; and
(b) all terms and provisions of any adjust{ ble 1ate rider, where applicable, or other instrument or

document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated inw, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred-io/in /a) above;

4. Miscellaneous Provisions. Borrewer understands a:ud agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditic2sContained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrumentshai} also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hersunder,

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the et and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Bumrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. /Also. all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way ebligated for, or
liable an, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

©) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed o be a satisfaction or rélzass in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

{e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

(f) That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such
provision is null and void,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 6
(Principal Forgiveness) 09/10



1611010050 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1424130688

(g) Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance produci(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender’s procedures to
ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that
if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subotdination agreement(s), then the terms of this
Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

¢h) Borrower agrees that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is
lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or
is otherwise missing, Borrower will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to
the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender
hereby inder:nifies Borrower against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents the
Lender requests of Borrower under this paragraph 4 (h) shall be referred to as "Documents.” Borrower agrees to
deliver the Docur.ents within ten (10) days after Borrower receives Lender’s written request for such replacement.

(i) Tois Agreement is not binding until it is fully executed by the Borrower and the Lender.

5. WAILVLFE,
AS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO LENDER TO ENTER INTQ THIS AGREEMENT, EACH BORROWER,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELE...;iN[) HERSELF AND HIS AND HER SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, HEIRS, LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVES AND CONST TLENTS (WHETHER OR NOT A PARTY HERETO) (BORROWER AND
SUCH SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, HLIRS. LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES AND CONSTITUENTS BEING
REFERRED TO HEREIN COLLECTIV:LY I AND INDIVIDUALLY, AS "OBLIGORS, ET AL."), HEREBY
FULLY, FINALLY AND COMPLETELY-RZLEASE AND FOREVER DISCHARGE ORIGINAL LENDER,
LENDER AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCLS30RS, ASSIGNS, AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, PARENTS,
OFFICERS, SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS, EvPLOYEES, ATTORNEYS AND AGENTS, PAST, PRESENT
AND FUTURE, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIR 3, PREDECESSCRS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
(COLLECTIVELY AND INDIVIDUALLY, "LENDEE, ET'AL.") OF AND FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS,
CONTROVERSIES, DISPUTES, LIABILITIES, OBLIGATICNS, DEMANDS, DAMAGES, EXPENSES
(INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, REASONABLE A7 TORNEYS' FEES), DEBTS, LIENS, ACTIONS
AND CAUSES OF ACTION OF ANY AND EVERY NATURL Y BATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY THEROF RELATING TO THE LOAN, ANE Yy AIVE AND RELEASE ANY DEFENSE,
RIGHT OF COUNTERCLAIM, RIGHT OF SET-OFF OR DEDUC11/%{ TO THE PAYMENT OF THE
INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED BY THE NOTE AND/OR THE MORTGAGE OR ANY OTHER LOAN
DOCUMENT WHICH OBLIGORS, ET AL. NOW HAVE OR MAY CLAIM TO HAVE AGAINST LENDER, ET
AL., OR ANY THEREOQF, ARISING OUT OF, CONNECTED WITH OR RELATNG TO ANY AND ALL
ACTS, OMISSIONS OR EVENTS OCCURRING PRIGR TO THE EXECUTION.OF 1HIS AGREEMENT.

6. AFFIRMATION.
Borrower hereby affirms, confirms, ratifies, renews and extends the debts, duties, obligations, 'abi’ities, rights,
titles, security interests, liens, powers and privileges created or arising by virtue of the Loan Duemaeiis, as each is
amended hereby, until all of the indebtedness and obligations relating to the Loan have been paid and parformed in
full. Borrower confirms that Lender has not released, forgiven, discharged, impaired, waived or relinquist ed, and
does not hereby release, forgive, discharge, impair, waive or relinquish any rights, titles, interests, liens, scowity
interests, collateral, parties, remedies or any other matter with respect to the Loan, or any of the Loan Documents,
but rather Lender is expressly retaining and reserving the same to their fullest extent.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6
(Principal Forgiveness) 49/10



1611010050 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1424130688

[To be signed by all Bonowers, endorsers, guarantors, surcties, and other parties signing the Note or Security
Instrumcnt]

> 11| sl

Date
Date
{Seal)
Date —Borrower
) {Seal)
Date ' ~Borrower
BORF.OWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of §
l §
County of Oﬂo §
On this lq day of mm ol vefore me,
Keaishe, [eSuse [name (f nirry], a Notary Public in samd for said state,
personally appeared  Lenoa Crockett
[rame of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who exer uﬁed the with
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same forﬁxe urploss <
(Scal)
i’ o "OFF'Cl Al{ SSE[;\L" - Type or PnntName of Not..rf
Kenisha LeSur _ . L
: Notary. Pubhc. State ole}mlg ' § 3 Notarv Public, State of (ZLliois
res - ;
My Commission XPI ~ My Commission Expires: —@m’ﬁ'ﬁ- ,ﬂ Q,D[ j’
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 5 of 6

{(Frincipal Forgiveness) ' 09710



1611010050 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1424130688

BEAL BANK f/k/a BEAL BANK Y. s (C
5.8.B. ~Lender -Date

By: A'—'l'- ——

AN3TIONY FIORE
Its: Authzrized Signer
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ‘ l/

§
§
County of Lap, §
On this g é day of Apd \ \ 2 Q‘ @ , before me,

DAYNA {name of notary], a Ngtat Public in and for said state,
personally appeared __ ANTHONY FIQORE . Aufr

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agentj of BEAL BANK f'k/a BEAIL3ANK S.S.B.

, [name of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ackaowledged to me

that@heﬂth{y executed the same for the purpose th tated.

r;& -
(4

WS WA

OFFICIAL SEAL $ Notary Siuatde
DAYNA JONES :
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS }
¢

L

DAYNA(I({NES

Type or Print Name of Notary

AP
L

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/27/16
PAPPIIIANNNNA VAAAAAAAAAA Notary Public, State of i L

My Commission Expires:mj ! l lﬂ

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



